
! 

BY-LAW NUMBER 628. 

BEING a By-law to authorize the construction of granolithic 
Sidewglks on certain streets or farts of streets ~n the Town of North 
Bey, as specified in Schedule "A", attached hereto, and to authorize the 
~aking of an agreement for the temporary advances to meet the cost there­
of. 

WHEREAS petitions have 'teen presented to the Council of the 
Town of North Bay, in accordance with an Act respecting Loaal Improvement 
for the construction under the provisions of the said Act, of Granolithi 
Sidewalks on the streets or ~rts of streets of the said Town, as set 

out in Schedule "A" hereto attached, which petitions were signed respec­
tively ty at least two-thirds in numter of the owners representing at 
least one-half of the value of the lots liable to te specially assessed 
ss appears t;v the last revised Assessment Ro.ll of the !/iunicipali ty, md 
the numter of such owners and the value of such l~.s liatle to te 
specially assessed ty the last revised Assessment Roll,aforasaid, having 
teen ascertained and finally determined in accordance with and provided 
for ty the said Act, 

AND WHElllEAS the said Council has decided to execute the said 
work under the direction and supervisjon of its own officers, and it is 
desi~atle to authorize the said v:ork and to authorize the Council to 
provide from the Town funds of the llunicipality, or to raise ty way of 
loan upon the Detentures of the Municipality, Fifty (5o%) Percent of the 
cost of the construction of said Sidewalks, in addition to the part of 
the cost ot te provided ty t11e Municipality and to authorize the making 
of an agreement for temporary advances for meeting the cost of t~e said 
work, and the pa~ent of such cost ty the Town Treasurer on the ~ertific­
ate of the Town Engineer, approved ty the Council, 

THE CORl)CRATION OF THE TOr~I OF NORTH BAY, BY THE COUNCIL 
THEREOF, BY AU AF.B'IRNlATIVE VOTE OF THREE-FOURTHS OF THE MEr~mERS OF 
TilE COUNCIL, THEREFORE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:-

t 

1. That the several sidewalks, as set out in Schedule "A" 
attached hereto, and all work connected therewith, shall te constructed 
laid down and completed under the direction and supervision snd to the 
full satisfaction of the Town Sngineer, or such other person or persons 
as he shall appoint to oversee the same. 

2. That, immediately upon the completion of the said work, tLe 
Town Engineer, or other person in charge thereof, shall report in writing 
under his h~nd, to the Town Clerk, the total cost of the said work, 
together with the numter of lineal feet theremn. 

3. That the said work shall te constructed as "Local Improve-
~ents" ,. under the provisions of an Act Respecting Local Improvements, 
and the cost thereo:f sha.ll te palid in the manner provided ty such Act. 

4. 
the said 
directly 
shall te 

That Fifty (50%) Percent of the cost of 
sidewalks shall te specially assessed upon 
on the work, and that the remainder of the 
torne ty the Corporation. 

the construction of 
the land atutting 
cost of said wiDrk 

5. Tt shall, and may, te lawful for the Mayor and Treasurer 
to torrow ~rom any person or persons, cody or todies corporate, who may 
te willing to advance the sa~e. such sum or sums of money as may te 
required jro pay ±·or such Local Improvements, and any money so torrowed 
shall re repaid out of the proveeds of the Detentures to te issued for 
on account of the said wmrk, when completed. 

6. The Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay consists of 
Ten ( 10) Memters, and Ten ( 10) n'Ierr.ters of the said Council voted in 
favour o.f this By-law and No (O) Memter against same. 



4li 
g/ -~A~> &J<Y 

-2-

READ a first tirr.e in open Council, this 19th day of Sertemrer, 1921. 

" " second " 
,, 

" " 11 19th II 
II II 1921. 

Rules of Council suspended and By-law read a third time short and 

passed in open.Counoil, this 19th day of ~eptemrer, 1921. 

SCHEDULE !'A" 

This is Schedule "A", referred to in By-law No. 628 of 

the Town of North Bay, in the District of Nipiesing. 

SIDE OF ESTHv'!ATED 
STREET STREET FROM TO-- ·-· COST .. 

South- Fourth Fisher Chippewa Creek $ 520.00 

East- Regina Worthington First Ave. 550.00 

East Ann Rose Ave. Stanley 1,498.00 

South · -Mcintyre Chippewa Creek Whitson 2,665.00 

l~orth -Third Fisher Creek 431.00 

north ~ Worthington John 274' Westerly 680.00 

. -~ 6,344.00 


